RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - ___6__

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Amity Fire District.

RECITALS:

A. Whereas, the City provides Paramedic Ambulance services through its McMinnville Fire Department (MFD) within the McMinnville Ambulance Service Area (ASA2), which includes Amity Fire District, the south end of Dayton Fire District and the City of McMinnville; and

B. Whereas, the City and the Amity Fire District (AFD) desire to enhance the availability of a Paramedic Ambulance services within the AFD area by providing enhanced Advanced Life Saving (ALS) Ambulance Service during normal business hours; and

C. Whereas, the MFD has qualified and trained Firefighter Paramedics and the equipment available to provide this service, and the AFD has appropriate and secure quarters for both the apparatus and the personnel at their station located in Amity, Oregon; and

D. Whereas, the Parties are currently also parties to the Yamhill Fire Defense Board 2012 Intra-County Mutual and Emergency Assistance Agreement (the "Mutual Aid Agreement"), which would allow MFD to provide emergency assistance to AFD using any MFD personnel assigned to the ALS Ambulance Unit at the Amity Fire Station; and

E. Whereas, Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) Chapter 190, authorizes units of local government, including cities and special districts, to enter into written agreements with other units of local government for the performance of any or all functions and activities that a party to the agreement has authority to perform;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. This Intergovernmental Agreement (the "IGA"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, is entered into by and between the City of McMinnville (the "City") and Amity Fire District (AFD) (the "Parties") for the purpose of developing and implementing a program relating to enhanced Paramedic Ambulance service to Amity Fire District area.
- 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute the IGA in duplicate and to deliver one executed copy thereof to the Amity Fire Protection District and to retain one executed copy thereof to be kept on file in the office of the City Recorder.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 26^{th} day of January 2016 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Hill, Menke, Ruden, Yoder

Nays: _____

Approved this <u>26th</u> day of January 2016.

MAYOR CONNECT

Approved as to Form:

Time CITY ATTORNEY